2.reclassification of certain labor and overhead expenses previously included in "Selling expenses" and "General and
administrative expenses" to "Cost of goods sold."

These errors had no impact on the amounts previously reported in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets,
statements of cash flows and statements of comprehensive income (loss). Management has evaluated the materiality
of these errors quantitatively and qualitatively, including the impact of the errors on gross profit and income from
operations, and has concluded that the corrections of these errors are immaterial to the consolidated financial
statements as a whole.

5

Edgar Filing: FARMER BROTHERS CO - Form 10-Q

9

Edgar Filing: FARMER BROTHERS CO - Form 10-Q

10

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)______________________________________________________________________________________________

The accompanying unaudited consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended March 31, 2014 has
been corrected for the errors described above. The following table presents the impact of these corrections:
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data Nine Months Ended March 31, 2014

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Net sales $395,312 $2,871 $398,183
Cost of goods sold 242,612 5,140 247,752
Gross profit 152,700 (2,269 ) 150,431
Selling expenses 118,487 (959 ) 117,528
General and administrative expenses 27,637 (1,310 ) 26,327
Net gains from sales of assets (13 ) — (13 )
Operating expenses 146,111 (2,269 ) 143,842
Income from operations 6,589 — 6,589
Other income (expense):
Dividend income 802 — 802
Interest income 332 — 332
Interest expense (1,042 ) — (1,042 )
Other, net 3,244 — 3,244
Total other income 3,336 — 3,336
Income before taxes 9,925 — 9,925
Income tax expense 904 — 904
Net income $9,021 $— $9,021
Corporate Relocation Plan
On February 5, 2015, the Company announced a plan (the "Corporate Relocation Plan") approved by the Board of
Directors of the Company on February 3, 2015, pursuant to which the Company will close its Torrance, California
facility and relocate these operations to a new manufacturing, distribution and corporate headquarters facility. The
new facility will be located in the Town of Northlake, Denton County, Texas, in the Dallas/Ft. Worth area. The
Company expects to close its Torrance facility in phases beginning in the summer of 2015. Construction of the new